## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 17, 2020

Agenda Item: 5.4
------------------

Subject: Approval of the Use of Facilities for Emergency Vehicle Operations Safety

Driving between Falck Northern California Corporation and Chabot-Las

Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

Background: Falck Northern California Corporation is an ambulance service provider in the Alameda County area. Falck Northern California Corporation (Falck) also provides internships to EMT/Paramedic students who are required to complete a specific number of hours under a paramedic/ambulance setting as required by Title 22. Chabot-Las Positas College District, Las Positas College (LPC) has an EMT/Paramedic program that requires students to internship and LPC currently has an MOU with Falck to provide those internships when positions are available. Because Falck Northern California Corporation requires that their drivers must be periodically certified in Emergency Vehicle Operation Course (EVOC) and requires a place to conduct this low-speed driving course, they have asked LPC for its assistance by providing space to hold these courses. LPC has adequate space to provide this low-speed EVOC training course and as such has required Falck to form formal Rental Agreement between LPC and Falck specifying and outlining responsibilities and priorities between Falck and LPC.

This Rental Agreement establishes that LPC will provide access to facilities at a mutually agreed upon time for EVOC training, and in exchange, Falck will provide LPC paramedic interns priority seating when an opening presents itself. This agreement also allows for LPC to bank these positions up to one year and potentially provides anywhere between 12 to 17 priority spots: giving LPC Paramedic program a higher placement and overall success rate of students completing the program. The term of the Rental agreement states that the use of this agreement commences October 1, 2020 and ends upon termination. This agreement may be terminated by either party upon two (2) months written notice.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed use of facilities for emergency vehicle operations safety driving between Falck Northern California Corporation and CLPCCD, Las Positas College for the term commencing October 1, 2020 and ending upon termination. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute this agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Jonah R. Nicholas/Date	Approved: 1	Ronald P. Gerhard/Date
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED